

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT &
SESSIONS JUDGE, BANGALORE RURAL
DISTRICT, BANGALORE.**

S.C. NO. 109/16

C.W. 6 EXAMINED AS PW.4

Witness duly sworn on 18.11.2019

Deposition of	Anup Singh
Father's Name	Hardhan Singh
Age	26 Years
Occupation	Driver
Residence	Kadugodi

Examination-in-chief by P.P.:

1. I am working as a free lance driver. I am attached to Mahaveer Palace Apartment.
2. I know C.W. 5. He was working as a security guard in the said apartment.
3. Since I was working for the apartment as a driver, I was knowing the inmates of individual flats. One Kusumarani was occupying flat No. 507. One Nidhi Sharma was also residing along with Kusumarani.

4. In the year 2016 Kusumarani was murdered.
5. On the day of the incident I was near the gate at about 08.00 p.m., Nidhi Sharma came and told me that the main door of the flat is kept open and I suspect that there may be theft in the flat and sought my assistance.
6. Myself, C.W. 5 and C.W.2 went to flat No. 507. We saw the front door of the flat was in open condition and furniture were scattered. We also found blood stains from bed room to bathroom. We pushed the bedroom door and found the dead body of Kusumarani therein. We also observed blood stained foot prints on the floor.
7. Immediately we informed the police. Police came there, shifted the dead body, conducted the mahazar.

Cross-examination by Sri.N.S, Adv. for Accused:

8. I do not remember the day or the month of the incident.
9. It is true that whoever enters and exits the apartment must sign in the register in the security room, but I was always staying in apartment and therefore my signature was not necessary to be entered in the said register.
10. Flat No. 507 is in fourth floor. There is no C.C. Tv camera installed in the said floor. Once the front door is opened, it opens into hall and then dining hall, on the right side of dining hall bathroom is situated.
11. There may be distance 10-15 feet between hall and bathroom.
12. When I entered the flat the bedroom light was on.

13. I did not observe what was the colour of the chudidar the deceased was wearing.

14. The dead body was facing the roof.

15. It is false to suggest that I am deposing falsely to help the prosecution.

Re-examination: Nil

[The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in the open court]

R.O.I. & A. C.

(V. SRISHANANDA)
Prl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
Bangalore Rural District,
Bangalore.