

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT &  
SESSIONS JUDGE, BANGALORE RURAL  
DISTRICT, BANGALORE.**

**S.C. NO. 109/2016**

C.W.12 EXAMINED AS PW.7

Witness duly sworn on 18.01.2020

Deposition of	Mukhesh Kumar
Father's Name	Sri. Tarasen Chand
Age	31 Years
Occupation	Mobile repair work
Residence	Punjab - Haryana

**Examination-in-chief by P.P.:**

1. Deceased Kusuma Rani is my elder sister.
2. I have one more elder sister by name Arpana.
3. Deceased Kusuma Rani was working in IBM Company at Bangalore.

4. On 19.01.2016 I received the telephone call from the police stating that my sister was murdered in her apartment. Accordingly I rushed to Bangalore from Punjab.
5. Dead body was found in Vaidehi Hospital. I saw the dead body therein. Police noted the injuries found on the dead body in my presence and drafted Ex.P. 12 inquest mahazar. During the panchanama proceeding police also recorded my statement. I came to know that she was murdered by using laptop charger wire which was encircles in her neck.

**Cross-examination by Sri.AJ, Adv. for**

**Accused:**

6. I came to Bangalore on 20.01.2016.

7. It is false to suggest that police did not inform me about the murder of my elder sister Kusuma Rani.

8. It is false to suggest that I did not come to Bangalore on 20.01.2016 and participated in Ex.P. 12 mahazar.

**Re-examination: Nil**

[The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in the open court]

R.O.I. & A. C.

(V. SRISHANANDA)  
Prl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
Bangalore Rural District,  
Bangalore.