

**PRL. DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE COURT**  
**BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT, BENGALURU**

**S.C.109/2016**

**PW-10 CW-23**

**Duly sworn on: 19.03.2022**

Deposition of	Ayan Bhattacharya
Father's name	Anjan Kumar Bhattacharya
Age	41 Years
Occupation	Private Service
Residence	Kadugodi, Bengaluru

**EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

I had seen the accused, who is now present before the Court, earlier. The police brought him to our Apartment on 26.01.2016 at about 12.00 noon. At that time CW.24 Sameer Bhattacharya was also present along with me. At that time the police asked the accused to show his clothes which was thrown by him at the spot. The accused had shown the police the apartment No.7 and told police that he had thrown his clothes through the window of living room of that apartment. In the said apartment the deceased Kusum was residing as tenant.

2. The accused shown blue colour jeans pants which was thrown by him through the window. The police seized the said pants and took photo at the spot. I can identify the

said pants if it is shown to me. (Now with the permission of the Court one sealed packet was opened and there is one pant in the said packet). The said pant is the cloth seized by the police at the spot and same is marked as MO.7. The police prepared document at the spot regarding the seizure of the said pants and took my signature to the said document. The panchanama now shown to me with the said document and it bears my signature. The said panchanama is marked at Ex.P.15 and my signature in Ex.P.15 is marked as Ex.P.15(a). The accused now before the Court may be the person who produced the pants before the police. The accused looks like the same person, I cannot properly remember the accused due to passing of time of about 6 years as on this day.

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY SRI. AJ, ADVOCATE FOR ACCUSED:**

I do not know to read and write Kannada. The police have told me what they wrote in the panchanama. It is false to say that the police did not tell me the contents of the said panchanama. It is false to say that police did not draw any panchanama in my presence and seized any pants as per the said panchanama. The apartment No.507 is in 4<sup>th</sup> floor of the building. It is false to say that I don't know the panchanama at Ex.P.15. It is also false to say that I have deposed false.

**Re-examination: Nil**

(Typed to my dictation in open court)

R.O.I.A.C.

**(T.N. Inavally)**

Prl. District & Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District,  
Bengaluru.