

**PRL. DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE COURT**  
**BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT, BENGALURU**

**S.C.109/2016**

**PW-11 CW-24**

**Duly sworn on: 11.04.2022**

Deposition of	Samik Bhattacharya
Father's name	Sanath Kumar Bhattacharya
Age	45 Years
Occupation	Private Service
Residence	Kadugodi, Bengaluru

**EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

I had seen the accused, who is now present before the Court, earlier. In the year 2016 one day there was murder of a lady in flat No.507 of our Apartment. Regarding that the police came to our Apartment along with the accused to collect evidence. At that time the police asked the accused to show his clothes which was thrown by him at the spot. The accused had shown the police the apartment No.7 and told police that he had thrown his clothes through the window of living room of that apartment and it was hanging from drainage pipe. In the said apartment the deceased was residing as tenant.

2. The accused shown blue colour jeans pants which was thrown by him through the window. The police seized

the said pants. I can identify the said pants if it is shown to me. The MO.7 now shown to me is the said pant. The police prepared document at the spot regarding the seizure of the said pants and took my signature to the said document. The panchanama at Ex.P.15 now shown to me is the said document and it bears my signature. My signature in Ex.P.15 is marked as Ex.P.15(b).

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY SRI. AJ, ADVOCATE FOR ACCUSED:**

(The counsel for the accused is absent. The accused prays time for want of his counsel. But there is no reason to grant any adjournment. Hence, the cross examination of this witness by the accused is taken as nil and thereby evidence is closed).

(Typed to my dictation in open court)

R.O.I.A.C.

**(T.N. Inavally)**

Prl. District & Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District,  
Bengaluru.