

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT &
SESSIONS JUDGE, BANGALORE RURAL
DISTRICT, BANGALORE.**

S.C. NO.109/2016

C.W.31 EXAMINED AS P.W.13

Witness duly sworn on 18.10.2022

Deposition of	S. M. Narayanaswamy
Father's name	Muninagappa
Age	62 Years
Occupation	Retired ASI
Residence	Krishnarajapura, Bengaluru

**Examination-in-chief by Learned Public
Prosecutor:**

Between November 2008 to August 2016, I worked as ASI at Kadugodi Police Station.

2. On 28.03.2016 when I was in Police station, CW.47 Sri. Prashanth M. M., the Police Inspector of Kadugodi Police station deputed me and CW.42 Vitobha Hotagi PC 6824 to bring certain documents in Crime No.18/2016 of Kadugodi police station from Gurugav and Gaziabad near Delhi. Hence, I and CW.42 started out journey on 28.03.2016 by way of train and reached Gurugav on 31.03.2016 at 11.00 a.m. and approached the Manager of Kotak Mahindra Bank and collected one

cheque which was presented by accused in the said bank, CCTV footage dated 20.01.2016 and the documents showing identification of accused i.e., copy of DL of accused. The Bank Manager, after verifying documents, handed over original cheque, CD for CCTV footage and DL xerox. We collected these documents in between 3.30 p.m. to 4.00 p.m. on the same day.

3. On the following day, we went to Kotak Mahindra Bank, Gaziabad Branch, Indirapura and requested the Bank Manager to handover the original handwriting cards of one Kusuma. However, the Manager told us that, he would contact his legal advisor and after consultation with the legal advisor, he would furnish handwriting cards of one Kusuma, accordingly, the Bank Manager issued an endorsement and I submitted a report in this regard.

4. On the following day, we left New Delhi and reached Bengaluru on 05.04.2016 and handed over the documents received by us to CW.47 along with my report. Now I see my report and it is marked as Ex.P.17, it bears my signature and signature of witness is marked as Ex.P.17(a). While submitting my report as per Ex.P.17, I also enclosed the endorsement issued by Kotak Mahindra Bank, Gaziabad Branch. Witness identified the same,

hence, it is marked as Ex.P.18.

(At this stage, Learned Public Prosecutor submits that, the material objects seized in PF No.43/2016 of Kadugodi Police station was sent to FSL, Bengaluru, same has not been received in Court for identification of properties. Hence, further chief examination is deferred).

[The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in the open court]

R.O.I. & A.C.

(VENKATESH NAIK T.)
Prl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
Bangalore Rural District,
Bangalore.