

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT &  
SESSIONS JUDGE, BANGALORE RURAL  
DISTRICT, BANGALORE.**

**S.C. NO.109/2016**

C.W.33 EXAMINED AS P.W.14

Witness duly sworn on 18.10.2022

Deposition of	Santhosh
Father's name	Samuel
Age	46 Years
Occupation	Security Guard
Residence	Channasandra

**Examination-in-chief by Learned Public  
Prosecutor:**

During 2014 to 2018, I was working as Security Guard in Bodycraft Spa, situated at Varthur Kodi Circle, there is one ICICI ATM Center, which is abutting to Bodycraft Spa. During 2016, police brought a person, who look like the accused present before the Court and drew a panchanama in front of ICICI ATM Centre and I affixed my signature on it. Now I see said panchanama and it is marked as Ex.P.19, it bears my signature and signature of witness is marked as Ex.P.19(a).

**Cross-examination by Sri.AJ, Adv. for Accused:**

Since 6 years has been elapsed, therefore, I cannot

say the exact date, time of drawing panchanama in front of ICICI ATM Center.

2. I do not know the contents of Ex.P.19. Police did not read over the contents of Ex.P.19 to me.

3. Now I cannot say exactly whether accused was brought by police in front of ICICI ATM Center or not.

4. It is true that, I am seeing accused for the first time in the Court.

5. It is false to suggest that, police never conducted any panchanama in front of ICICI ATM Center and I affixed my signature in Kadugodi police station itself.

**Re-examination: NIL**

[The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in the open court]

R.O.I. & A.C.

(VENKATESH NAIK T.)  
Prl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
Bangalore Rural District,  
Bangalore.