

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS  
JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT, BENGALURU.**

**SC.No.109/2016**

**CW.46 EXAMINED AS PW.23**

**WITNESS DULY SWORN ON 05-03-2024**

Deposition of	B Narasimhamurthy
Father's Name	Pilla Muniyappa
Age	49 Years
Occupation	ACP, Yalahanka Sub Division
Residence	Bangalore

**EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY LEARNED PP:**

From June 2015 to August 2016, I was working as PI at Whitefield Police Station.

2. On 19-01-2016, I went to Kurukshethra of Hariyana State along with CW.45 on special duty. On 20-01-2016, DCP, South East instructed us to trace out the accused of this case and also sent a memo through whatsapp of my mobile phone in this regard. Accordingly, we have secured the address of the accused and went to

Ribad village, Hariyan and secured the accused on the same day at 05:30am and produced him before the jurisdictional Police Station. I also recorded the voluntary statement of the accused. The accused also revealed that, he will produce the stolen articles from the victim's house. This portion is marked as Ex.P.29. I have arrested the accused and secured two panch witnesses. The accused took us to his house. The accused produced some articles in the presence of the panch witnesses and accordingly, I have conducted a mahazar and seized the same. The accused has produced one Kotak Mahindra Debit Card, one PAN Card of Kusuma Rani, one ICICI Bank cheque book, two cheque books of Kotak Mahindar Bank, one white coloured HTC mobile phone and one memory card, all belongs to Kusuma Rani. He also produced his Samsung mobile phone. I have kept all these articles in envelop covers and sealed. I can identify the same. Seven sealed articles are produced. One Kotak Debit Card is marked as MO.16. One PAN Card is marked is marked as MO.17. One ICICI Bank cheque book is marked as MO.18. Two cheque books of Kotak Mahindar Bank are marked as MO.19. One white

coloured HTC mobile phone is marked as MO.20. One memory card is marked as MO.21. One Samsung mobile phone is marked as MO.22. Mahazar is marked as Ex.P0.30. Signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.30(a). I also get the medical examination of the accused and then produced before the Local Magistrate seeking transit order. Thereafter, I brought the accused to Bangalore and produced him before the PI, Kadugodi along with a report. Report is marked as Ex.P.31. Signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.31(a). I can identify the accused who is present before the Court.

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY ADVOCATE FOR ACCUSED:**

Advocate absent. No grounds. Cross of witness is taken as  
nil.

(The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(Sri.M.L.RAGHUNATH)  
Prl. District and Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District,  
Bengaluru.