

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT AND
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,
BENGALURU.**

SC No. 109/2016

Dated : 10.04.2026.

State by Kadugodi Police.

: Complainant.

V/s

Sukhbeer Singh @ Veer
Khari @ Veer Singh @ Veer
S/o Rajpal, 28 years, R/at
Ribad Village, Mandkola
Post, Hathin Thana & Tahsil,
Palval District, Haryana
State 121 103.

: Accused.

**:STATEMENT OF ACCUSED UNDER
SECTION 313 OF CR.P.C.:**

Q1. Have you heard the evidence given by the prosecution witnesses?

Ans:

Q2. P.W.1 / Ganesh Debanath has deposed that he was working as Maintenance Manager in Mahaveer King Palace Apartment, Kadugodi since the last 8 years and C.W.3 to 7 are working under him, C.W. 3, 6 & 7 are working as security persons in Mahaveer King Palace Apartment, Kadugodi, C.W.4 / Gopal Kattimani is working as STP and

Swimming Pool Maintenance person and C.W.8 / Dr. Prachi Narendra Bhosle is a medical Doctor and she is the owner of flat No. 507 in Mahaveer King Palace Apartment, Kadugodi. What do you say?

Ans:

Q3. P.W.1 / Ganesh Debanath has further deposed that C.W. 23 / Ayan Bhattacharya is a resident of Flat No. 911 in Mahaveer King Palace Apartment, Kadugodi & C.W. 24 / Sameer Bhattacharya is a resident of flat no. 910 in Mahaveer King Palace Apartment, Kadugodi and deceased Kusuma Rani was staying in Flat No. 507 of Mahaveer King Palace Apartment, Kadugodi and there are in all 110 flats in Mahaveer King Palace Apartment, Kadugodi and has ten floors and the entire apartment is covered by a compound wall with two gates. What do you say?

Ans:

Q4. P.W.1 / Ganesh Debanath has further deposed that 4 security persons take care of the security during day time and 4 security persons take care of the security during night time, he was staying in a room at a distance of about ½ a K.M. from Mahaveer King Palace Apartment, Kadugodi and he report for duty at 09.00 a.m. and his duty ends at 08.00 p.m, & Kusuma Rani was murdered in Flat No. 507

of Mahaveer King Palace Apartment, Kadugodi in January 2016. What do you say?

Ans:

Q5. P.W.1 / Ganesh Debanath has further deposed that deceased Kusuma Rani was living with one Nidhi Sharma – C.W.1 in her flat and both were tenants of Flat No. 507 and in January 2016 C.W. 1 came to his office at about 07.00 or 07.30 p.m. in the ground floor and told him that door of her apartment was open and he should come with security and check, at that time she had returned from her office and had gone to her flat and found that door was open and hence she came to him and she went to her flat with C.W.3 / Jayanth, C.W. 5 / Ranjith, C.W. 7 / Babu. What do you say?

Ans:

Q6. P.W.1 / Ganesh Debanath has further deposed that C.W. 4 / Gopal came there later, C.W.1 was also with him and when they went there, door of the flat was open, they entered inside, electricity light was burning, as they entered the door there is a hall and there were blood stained foot prints on the hall, they went to the bed room, dead body of Kusuma Rani was lying on the floor of the bed room, the face was covered with blood and immediately they came out and he telephoned to 100 Police control room, within 5 or

10 minutes police came from Kadugodi Police Station in a police van. What do you say?

Ans:

Q7. P.W.1 / Ganesh Debanath has further deposed that C.C.T.V. was checked by the police and from the same it was disclosed that deceased had gone to the gate and brought a male friend and got an entry made in the security register and taken him to her flat, the C.C.T.V records also showed that said male friend had left the flat at 03.00 or 03.30 p.m. on that day. What do you say?

Ans:

Q8. P.W.1 / Ganesh Debanath has further deposed that police had recorded all the items which were there in the room where dead body of Kusuma Rani was lying, he had seen a laptop and charger there, Laptop charger was by the side of the dead body and on the next day the family members of the deceased came, Police and members of the deceased went to the flat at that time and he had attested the panchanama at the scene of occurrence and also had attested the seizure panchanama at the scene of occurrence, police had taken the C.C.T.V device from their apartment. What do you say?

Ans:

Q9. P.W.1 / Ganesh Debanath has further deposed that you Accused is the person who was seen in the C.C.T.V. records along with the deceased, the laptop charger which was near the dead body and Ex. P. 3 is two sheets of paper and each of the paper is written on one side and there are shoe marks or foot wear marks on the same and a long sheet Chandra's Surya Gold Note Book and it is a security visitors register maintained at the main gate of their apartment and the visitor has to make the entries in the register and on that day C.W.3 and C.W. 5 were doing security duty at the central post and at the time of preparation of two panchanamas Ex.P.1 & Ex.P.2, he was explained what was written in them . What do you say?

Ans:

Q10. P.W.2 / Dr. Prachi Bhosle Ganesh has deposed that she had purchased Flat No. 507 and she is the owner of the same in Mahaveer Kings Place Apartment in Kadugodi, Bangalore, but she was staying in an apartment in Seegehalli about 4 Kms away from Mahaveer Kings Place Apartment in Kadugodi and on 15.08.2015, she had let out flat No. 507 Mahaveer Kings Place Apartment in Kadugodi to Kusuma Rani Singla on rental basis. What do you say?

Ans:

Q11.P.W.2 / Dr. Prachi Bhosle Ganesh has further deposed that Kusuma Rani Singla had executed a rental agreement in her favour and her husband and Kusuma Rani Singla had told her that she would live with her old mother in that apartment and Kusuma Rani Singla was paying rent regularly and therefore till January 2016 they not gone there as they were living away from there. What do you say?

Ans:

Q12.P.W.2 / Dr. Prachi Bhosle Ganesh has further deposed that on 19.01.2016 when she was returning to her apartment in Seegehalli, she received a call from Security of Mahaveer Kings Place Apartment in Kadugodi stating that something had happened to her tenant Kusuma Rani Singla and she should go there immediately and hence she and her husband went to Flat No. 507, Mahaveer Kings Place Apartment in Kadugodi and by that time police were already there and the police were inside the flat and some experts were also there and they were doing inspection and they were not allowed inside the flat. What do you say?

Ans:

Q13.P.W.2 / Dr. Prachi Bhosle Ganesh has further deposed that C.W.1 / Nidhi Sharma was sitting outside Flat No. 507

and she told me that she was also residing with the deceased in the said flat and the main door of her flat had fixed locking system which would open to the key. What do you say?

Ans:

Q14.P.W.3 / Ganapathy Subramanian Natarajan has deposed that on 21.01.2016 he visited Vaidehi Hospital wherein dead body of Kusumarani was kept and police came there and recorded the injuries found on the dead body and prepared a inquest mahazar and along with him Mathew and Sanjay were present. What do you say?

Ans:

Q15.P.W.4 / Anup Singh has deposed that he was working as a free launce driver and he was attached to Mahaveer Palace Apartment and C.W. 5 was working as a security guard in the said apartment and since he was working for the apartment as a driver, he was knowing the inmates of individual flats and one Kusumarani was occupying flat No. 507 and one Nidhi Sharma was also residing along with Kusumarani. What do you say?

Ans:

Q16.P.W.4 / Anup Singh has further deposed that in the year 2016 Kusumarani was murdered and on the day of the incident she was near the gate at about 08.00 p.m., Nidhi Sharma came and told him that the main door of the flat is kept open and she suspect that there may be theft in the flat and sought his assistance. What do you say?

Ans:

Q17.P.W.4 / Anup Singh has further deposed that himself, C.W. 5, C.W.2 went to flat No. 507 and saw the front door of the flat was in open condition and furniture were scattered and they also found blood stains from bed room to bathroom and pushed the bedroom door and found the dead body of Kusumarani therein and they also observed blood stained foot prints on the floor and they informed the police and police came there, shifted the dead body, conducted the mahazar. What do you say?

Ans:

Q18.P.W.5 / Ranjith Debnath has deposed that he was seen you Accused about 4 1/2 years earlier when he was doing the job of the security personnel and Mahaveer Kings Palace Apartments, Kadugodi at Whitefield, along with him one Jayanth Debnath and Babu were also security personnel and Mahaveer Kings Palace Apartment had 5

floors and it is installed with Close Circuit Tv Camera for surveillance. What do you say?

Ans:

Q19. P.W.5 / Ranjith Debnath has further deposed that he was acquainted with one Kusuma Rani who was occupying flat No. 507 at 4th floor, C.W. 1 / Nidhi Sharma was also residing with Kusuma Rani and about 4 years earlier at 10.30 a.m. you accused had come near their apartment and wanted to gain an entry into the flat of Kusuma Rani but they had been instructed by Kusuma Rani that nobody should enter her flat without her permission over telephone and so they did not allow you accused. What do you say?

Ans:

Q20. P.W.5 / Ranjith Debnath has further deposed that they telephoned to Kusuma Rani and told that you accused had come to meet her, Kusuma Rani came down near the security and then you accused and Kusuma Rani went inside the flat. What do you say?

Ans:

Q21. P.W.5 / Ranjith Debnath has further deposed that anybody who visit the flat had to sign the register and as

such you accused also signed the register before he went along with Kusuma Rani. What do you say?

Ans:

Q22.P.W.5 / Ranjith Debnath has further deposed that in the evening around 07.00 to 07.30 p.m. Nidhi Sharma companion of Kusuma Rani came and informed that the main door of the flat is opened and therefore wanted to escort her to the flat and hence he, Ganesh Devanath, Anup Singh accompanied Nidhi Sharma to the flat no. 507 at 4th floor and when they entered inside the house, they saw blood stains and foot prints and saw Kusuma Rani upside down lying on the floor and she was dead. What do you say?

Ans:

Q23.P.W.5 / Ranjith Debnath has further deposed that they informed to the police and police came and conducted a mahazar, took complaint from Nidhi Sharma, took the dead body along with them and also the blood stains found on the floor and he had signed the mahazarand you accused must have gone out from the back gate. What do you say?

Ans:

Q24. P.W.6 / Gopal Durgappa Kattimani has deposed that in the year 2016, he had seen you accused near Mahaveer Kings Palace Apartment and he wanted to visit Kusuma Rani, security guard made entries in the visitors book and they called Kusuma Rani over telephone and she came and took you accused along with her to flat No. 507. What do you say?

Ans:

Q25. P.W.6 / Gopal Durgappa Kattimani has further deposed that in the evening another room mate of Kusuma Rani Nidhi Sharma came and told that her flat door is opened and wanted to accompany her and himself, P.W. 4, 5 went near the flat and saw, front door was opened and there was darkness inside and put on the light and found that Kusuma Rani was dead and blood stains were present on the floor and the police came and conducted mahazar and he signed two mahazars. What do you say?

Ans:

Q26. P.W.7 / Mukesh Kumar has deposed that deceased Kusuma Rani is her elder sister and she was working in IBM Company at Bengaluru and on 19.01.2016 he received the telephone call from the police stating that her sister was murdered in her apartment and accordingly he rushed to

Bengaluru from Punjab and dead body was found in Vaidehi Hospital. What do you say?

Ans:

Q27. P.W.7 / Mukesh Kumar has further deposed that he saw the dead body therein, police noted the injuries found on the dead body in his presence and drafted Inquest Mahazar and during the panchanama proceeding police also recorded his statement and he came to know that she was murdered by using laptop charger wire which was encircles in her neck. What do you say?

Ans:

Q28. P.W.8 / Nidhi Sharma has deposed that in the year 2016, she stayed in flat bearing No. 507 in Mahaveer King's Palace Apartments and she was sharing the room with one Kusuma Rani who was working in IBM. What do you say?

Ans:

Q29. P.W.8 / Nidhi Sharma has further deposed that she used to leave her flat around 10.00 a.m and return in the evening around 8.00 p.m., Kusuma Rani usually used to work from home and whoever wants to enter the apartment, must make necessary entries in the security

cabin in a register maintained therein and apart from the manual security the entire apartment had the C.C.T.V. surveillance. What do you say?

Ans:

Q30. P.W.8 / Nidhi Sharma has further deposed that one day in January 2016 as usual returned from her office around 08.00 p.m and her flat front door was opened and she feared that somebody must have entered the flat and intimated the security and 2 security personnel accompanied her to the flat and they entered the flat and put on the light and they found blood stains and also the dead body of Kusuma Rani in upside down position in her bedroom. What do you say?

Ans:

Q31. P.W.8 / Nidhi Sharma has further deposed that police was called and police came there and took her complaint and conducted panchanama and thereafter shifted the dead body to the hospital for P.M. Examination and contents of complaint is in her hand writing and later she was called to the Police Station and you accused was in their custody and she identified you as the brother of Kusuma Rani and you accused was visiting the flat earlier frequently. What do you say?

Ans:

Q32. P.W.9 / P S Ashok has deposed that during 2016, he was working as Security Guard at Forum Value Mall and at that time, you accused came to Arrow Readymade Shop situated in Forum Value Mall and you accused in the custody of police after 2 days of your first visit to Forum Value Mall and you accused came to Forum Value Mall and changed his cloth and police conducted panchanama in his presence in Arrow Readymade Shop . What do you say?

Ans:

Q33. P.W.10 / Ayan Bhattacharya has deposed that the police brought you accused to their Apartment on 26.01.2016 at about 12.00 noon and at that time CW.24 / Sameer Bhattacharya was also present along with him and at that time the police asked you accused to show your clothes which was thrown by you at the spot and you accused had shown the police the apartment No.7 and told police that you accused had thrown his clothes through the window of living room of that apartment. What do you say?

Ans:

Q34. P.W.10 / Ayan Bhattacharya has further deposed that

in the said apartment the deceased Kusuma was residing as tenant and you accused shown blue colour jeans pants which was thrown by you through the window and the police seized the said pants and took photo at the spot and the said pant is the cloth seized by the police at the spot and the police prepared document at the spot regarding the seizure of the said pants and took his signature to the said document. What do you say?

Ans:

Q35. P.W.11 / Samik Bhattacharya has deposed that he had seen you accused earlier and in the year 2016 one day there was murder of a lady in flat No.507 of their Apartment and regarding that, the police came to their Apartment along with you accused to collect evidence and at that time the police asked you accused to show your clothes which was thrown by you at the spot and you accused had shown the police the apartment No.7 and told police that you had thrown your clothes through the window of living room of that apartment and it was hanging from drainage pipe and in the said apartment the deceased was residing as tenant. What do you say?

Ans:

Q36. P.W.11 / Samik Bhattacharya has further deposed

that you accused shown blue colour jeans pants which was thrown by you through the window and the police seized the said pants and the police prepared document at the spot regarding the seizure of the said pants and took his signature to the said document. What do you say?

Ans:

Q37. P.W.12 / Vignesh R has deposed that since 2016 he was working in Puma Shoe showroom situated at Form Value Mall, Whitefield, Bengaluru and during 2016 in Puma Shoe showroom once he saw you accused and you accused by wearing shoe came to Puma shoe showroom, purchased shoes and left the shoes worn by you in the shop took new shoe. What do you say?

Ans:

Q38. P.W.12 / Vignesh R has further deposed that Rajesh Kumar Barik and Sharanabasappa are the employees of the Puma shoe showroom and after 4 days a police came to Puma shoe showroom asked whether a person left shoe and he had shown the shoe which was in the dustbin and the shoe which was in the dustbin contained blood marks and the Police came along with you accused to Puma shoe showroom and the Police had prepared mahazar in Puma shoe showroom and took 1 pair shoe which was in the

dustbin of Puma shoe showroom. What do you say?

Ans:

Q39. P.W.13 / S M Narayanaswamy has deposed that on 28.03.2016 when he was in Police station, CW.47 / Sri. Prashanth M. M., the Police Inspector of Kadugodi Police station deputed him and CW.42 / Vitobha Hotagi PC 6824 to bring certain documents in Crime No.18/2016 of Kadugodi police station from Gurugav and Gaziabad near Delhi and hence, he and CW.42 started out journey on 28.03.2016 by way of train and reached Gurugav on 31.03.2016 at 11.00 a.m. and approached the Manager of Kotak Mahindra Bank and collected one cheque which was presented you accused in the said bank, CCTV footage dated 20.01.2016 and the documents showing identification of you accused i.e., copy of DL of accused and the Bank Manager, after verifying documents, handed over original cheque, CD for CCTV footage and DL xerox and they collected these documents in between 3.30 p.m. to 4.00 p.m. on the same day. What do you say?

Ans:

Q40. P.W.13 / S M Narayanaswamy has further deposed that on the following day, they went to Kotak Mahindra Bank, Gaziabad Branch, Indirapura and requested the Bank

Manager to handover the original handwriting cards of one Kusuma, the Manager told them that, he would contact his legal advisor and after consultation with the legal advisor, he would furnish handwriting cards of one Kusuma, accordingly, the Bank Manager issued an endorsement and he submitted a report in this regard. What do you say?

Ans:

Q41. P.W.13 / S M Narayanaswamy has further deposed that on the following day, they left New Delhi and reached Bengaluru on 05.04.2016 and handed over the documents received by them to CW.47 along with his report and he also enclosed the endorsement issued by Kotak Mahindra Bank, Gaziabad Branch. What do you say?

Ans:

Q42. P.W.14 / Santhosh has deposed that during 2016, police brought a person, who look like you accused present and drew a panchanama in front of ICICI ATM Centre and he affixed his signature on it. What do you say?

Ans:

Q43. P.W.15 / Dr. Raviraj K G has deposed that on 21.01.2016 at about 02.50 p.m. he received Form

no.146(i) and (ii) from Police Inspector of Kadugodi Police station through PC buckle No.9892 of Kadugodi Police Station, in order to conduct Post Mortem examination on the dead body of Smt. Kusumrani aged 31 years, who died on 19.01.2016 at 8.00 p.m. due to injury on her neck and he conducted Post Mortem examination on the dead body of deceased Kusumrani in between 02.50 p.m. to 04.15 p.m. What do you say?

Ans:

Q44. P.W.15 / Dr. Raviraj K G has further deposed that on general examination, clothes present over the body and he found article 1. Red coloured full zipped sweater, 2. One black coloured T- shirt, 3. One Red coloured leggings, 4. One pink colour Bra, 5. One blue coloured underwear and on further examination of the body, he found one lenovo laptop charger present around neck tied, dead body was that of brown complexioned female measuring 162 cm in length, weighing 73 kgs, moderately built and obese, blood stains were present over face, at nostrils and mouth. What do you say?

Ans:

Q45. P.W.15 / Dr. Raviraj K G has further deposed that

both sides black eyes were present, rigor mortis were present over the limbs, post mortem stain were present over back of the body, both sides sub- conjunctival hemorrhages in the eyes were present. Carnia was partially hazy and on examination of the body he found the following external injuries as a) Lacerated wound horizontally placed measuring 4cm X 0.25 cm present on upper eyelid of right eye, b) Both upper and lower lips of the mouth were contused. On examination, both inner sides of the lips were lacerated and contused with frenulum tear, c). A region of groove like thickening on the skin around neck which corresponds to the lenovo laptop charger was present. There was no discoloration of the skin, d) Multiple contusion of varying sizes were present around chin region, lower cheek regions on both the sides and upper neck region on both the sides. What do you say?

Ans:

Q46. P.W.15 / Dr. Raviraj K G has further deposed that on internal examination of the dead body, he found injuries as a)Scalp – on reflection there were hematous localized to occipital region, both temporal regions. Skull was intact. Brain was diffusely covered by subdural hemorrhage and subarachnoid hemorrhage, b) On

further dissection of neck, structures of neck showed hemorrhage in strap muscles at places. Tongue tip showed hemorrhage. What do you say?

Ans:

Q47. P.W.15 / Dr. Raviraj K G has further deposed that he collected biological samples of the dead body and i collected viscera of deceased and injuries sustained on the dead body were antimortem in nature and were fresh at the time of death and on receipt of the FSL report, he gave his final opinion and he was of the opinion that, the cause of death is due to injuries sustained to head and neck, after the examination, the clothes of deceased were handed over to police after packing, labelling, sealing with sample seal and he also packed, labelled, sealed one lenova laptop charger and handed over to the police along with sample seal and soon after post mortem examination, he handed over dead body to police along with sample seal and he prepared Post Mortem report and submitted to the I.O. What do you say?

Ans:

Q48. P.W.17 / Sharana Basapa has deposed that the Police took you accused to their showroom in the year 2016 and

he had not seen you accused earlier to that date and on enquiry with the Security person, he has told that you accused once came to their showroom and after purchasing one pair of shoes, you accused had wear the same and left the old shoes and the Security person had taken the old shoes of you accused and gave the same to the Police and the Police seized the shoes and conducted a mahazar and took his signature. What do you say?

Ans:

Q49. P.W.18 / Rajappa has deposed that during the year 2015, one day the Police had recovered one jeans pant from you accused in an Apartment near Krishna Temple and he came to know that you accused committed the murder of one lady in the said apartment and as such the jeans pant belongs to you accused with bloodstains was recovered by the Police. What do you say?

Ans:

Q50. P.W.19 / Ashish Rajan has deposed that the Police asked him to furnish CCTV footage of ATM kept next to their Bank relating to 19-01-2016 and he had given one CD containing the CCTV footage of that ATM to the Police and the ATM found in this video is the ATM annexed to their office, their Branch Code is 1948 and he can identify the

documents issued by their Branch. What do you say?

Ans:

Q51. P.W.20 / Madhusudhan has deposed that in this case, the IO makes a request to prepare the sketch of the place of offence, accordingly, he had deputed their ward Engineer and he had inspected the spot and gave him a rough sketch and on the basis of the same, he prepared the neat sketch and gave the same to the IO. What do you say?

Ans:

Q52. P.W.21 / Pradeep has deposed that on 19-01-2016 at 10:00pm., he received information from the public about the murder of the deceased Kusuma Rani in flat No.507, Mahaveer King's Palace Apartment, accordingly, he visited the flat on the same night and on his visit, CW.1 was present in front of the flat No.507 and gave a written complaint, after receiving the complaint, he returned to the Police Station and registered criminal case and submitted FIR. What do you say?

Ans:

Q53. P.W.22 / Ravi Kumar has deposed that on 21-01-2016, he was deputed to look after the dead body of

Kusumarani at Vaidehi Hospital, after conducting the postmortem, the dead body was handed over to the brother of the deceased, on 11-02-2016, he was deputed to collect the CCTV footages from ICICI Bank, accordingly, he went to said bank at Varthur branch and collected CCTV footages in a CD from CW.19 and handed over the same to the IO. What do you say?

Ans:

Q54. P.W.23 / B Narasimhamurthy has deposed that on 19-01-2016, he went to Kurukshethra of Hariyana State along with CW.45 on special duty and on 20-01-2016, DCP, South East instructed them to trace out you accused of this case and also sent a memo through whatsapp of his mobile phone in this regard and accordingly, they had secured the address of you accused and went to Ribad village, Hariyan and secured you accused on the same day at 05:30am and produced you before the jurisdictional Police Station. What do you say?

Ans:

Q55. P.W.23 / B Narasimhamurthy has further deposed that he also recorded the voluntary statement of you accused, the accused also revealed that, you will produce the stolen articles from the victim's house and he had arrested you

accused and secured 2 panch witnesses and you accused took them to his house and you accused produced some articles in the presence of the panch witnesses and accordingly, he had conducted a mahazar and seized the same. What do you say?

Ans:

Q56. P.W.23 / B Narasimhamurthy has further deposed that you accused had produced one Kotak Mahindra Debit Card, one PAN Card of Kusuma Rani, one ICICI Bank cheque book, two cheque books of Kotak Mahindar Bank, one white coloured HTC mobile phone and one memory card, all belongs to Kusuma Rani and you accused also produced your Samsung mobile phone and he had kept all these articles in envelop covers and sealed. What do you say?

Ans:

Q57. P.W.23 / B Narasimhamurthy has further deposed that he also get the medical examination of you accused and then produced before the Local Magistrate seeking transit order and thereafter, he brought you accused to Bangalore and produced you before the PI, Kadugodi along with a report. What do you say?

Ans:

Q58. P.W.24 / Suresh K has deposed that on 08.02.2016

he was deputed with the work of collecting the postmortem report and the articles collected from Vaidehi Hospital, accordingly, he went to Vaidehi Hospital and collected the same and handed over to the IO. What do you say?

Ans:

Q59. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has deposed that on 19-01-2016, he had visited the spot of incident situated at house No.507, 4th floor situated at Mahaveer King's Place Apartment at Vijayalakshmi Colony and found dead body of Kusuma. he got taken photographs of dead body through photographer and then he shifted the dead body to Vydehi Hospital through his staff, afterwards, he conducted spot panchanama in presence CW.2, 4 and 5-Ganesh, Gopal and Ranjith from 01:30 am to 02:30 am on 20-01-2016. What do you say?

Ans:

Q60. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that at the time of the mahazar, he seized sample blood, a laptop charger wire with bloodstains, a capless ball pen with bloodstains, two white sheets of paper containing footprints, hair found on the floor, and an iron chair with bloodstains, and entered them in the station property register No. 9/2016. What do you say?

Ans:

Q61. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that to download the CCTV footage of the apartment into a pen drive and to seize the DVR, he visited the basement of the apartment and conducted a panchanama in the presence of panch witnesses CW-2 to CW-5, at that time, the apartment's facility manager, who was present, removed the DVR, examined the CCTV footage dated 19.01.2016, copied it into a new pen drive, and produced it. What do you say?

Ans:

Q62. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that CW-5, who was present there and was the security supervisor, produced a log book and upon verification, it showed that on 19.01.2016 at 12:20 PM, you accused Sukhbir Singh went to Flat No. 507 and left at 3:30 PM and the log book was seized in the presence of panch witnesses and on the same day, he recorded the statements of CW-2 to CW-8. CW-8 produced the house rental agreement during the inquiry. What do you say?

Ans:

Q63. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that on

21.01.2016, he visited the mortuary at Vydehi Hospital and appointed panch witnesses CW-9 to CW-11 to conduct the inquest over the dead body of deceased Kusuma Rani, the inquest mahazar was conducted in their presence and at that time, he recorded the statements of CW-12, 13, 2, 5, and 6 and thereafter, the body was sent to the doctor for postmortem examination and later, the body was handed over to the deceased's brother. What do you say?

Ans:

Q64. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that he obtained and verified the call detail records of the deceased's mobile number (7022793330) and the accused's mobile number (8930918309) and was found that there were mutual calls on 19.01.2016 and on the same day, he recorded the statement of witness Ravikumar. What do you say?

Ans:

Q65. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that on 22.01.2016, CW-46, who had been assigned to trace the accused, apprehended him on 21.01.2016 at Palwal village, Haryana district and he recorded the voluntary statement of you accused, conducted a mahazar, and produced him before the local court along with a transit warrant report

and he recorded the voluntary statement of you accused.
What do you say?

Ans:

Q66. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that in your statement, you accused stated that if taken along, you would show the place where you murdered Kusuma Rani, the place where you took her credit card, cheque books, mobile phones, and PAN card, the place where you withdrew money using her ICICI debit card, the showroom in Forum Value Mall where you purchased new pants, the place where you disposed of the jeans you wore at the time of the offence, and the place where you purchased and abandoned your shoes. What do you say?

Ans:

Q67. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that you accused was produced before the court and taken into police custody and on the same day, he recorded the statement of CW-45 and on 24.01.2016, as per the voluntary statement of you accused showed the place where you withdrew money using the ICICI debit card, Panch witnesses CW-33 and CW-34 were appointed, and in their presence, you accused showed the ATM and stated that you had withdrawn ₹11,000 there, and a mahazar was

conducted. What do you say?

Ans:

Q68. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that as per your voluntary statement, you accused led them to the Aero showroom in Forum Value Mall where you had purchased pants and shoes and panch witnesses CW-18 and CW-19 were present and you accused entered the showroom, produced a black jeans pant from a dustbin near the trial room, and it was seized in the presence of witnesses. What do you say?

Ans:

Q69. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that as per your voluntary statement, regarding the purchase of new shoes after discarding bloodstained ones, you accused led them to the Puma showroom in Forum Value Mall, panch witnesses CW-21 and CW-22 were appointed, you accused went inside, informed the manager that you had purchased new shoes on 19.01.2016 and left your old shoes there, and requested them to be produced and the manager produced a pair of old shoes, which upon examination were found to be "Reebok Classic" with bloodstains and on the same day, he recorded the statements of CW-16, 17, and 20. CW-20 produced copies

of bills relating to the purchase of shoes and socks by you accused. What do you say?

Ans:

Q70. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that on 25.01.2016, documents relating to you accused's travel from Delhi to Bengaluru on 19.01.2016 via Air Asia airlines were produced and added to the file and he further examined you accused and recorded your additional statement and as per your voluntary statement, he had thrown the bloodstained pant you wore during the offence out of the apartment window and you led us to Flat No. 507, Vijaya Lakshmi Colony, Mahaveer Singh Apartment, panch witnesses CW-23 and CW-24 were appointed and in their presence, you accused showed a pant near a drainage pipe outside the hall window and it was a light blue pant with bloodstains labeled "Armony Jeans," which was seized. What do you say?

Ans:

Q71. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that on the same day, the complainant was called and asked to identify the "Jealous" pant, and a mahazar was conducted, statements of CW-1 to CW-6 were further recorded and on 27.01.2016, you accused was produced before the court

and on 29.01.2016, documents relating to you accused's travel from Bengaluru to Delhi on 19.01.2016 via Jet Airways were obtained and added to the file and on the same day, the ICICI Bank account statement of the deceased (Account No. 098601524887) was obtained and verified, which showed withdrawals of ₹10,000 and ₹1,000 on 19.01.2016 via ATM. What do you say?

Ans:

Q72. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that on 01.02.2016, documents regarding booking of a Jet Airways ticket through Clear Trip were obtained, on 02.02.2016, CCTV footage from Kempegowda Airport authorities showing you accused's travel from Delhi to Bengaluru and back was obtained and on 02.08.2016, the postmortem report and articles found on the deceased were obtained from Vydehi Hospital and entered in property register No. 17/16 and on 11.02.2016, CCTV footage of you accused withdrawing money was obtained from the ICICI Bank manager and entered in property register No. 17/A/16. What do you say?

Ans:

Q73. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that on 29.02.2016, the seized articles were sent to FSL through

CW-42 and acknowledgment was obtained and on 02.03.2016, documents were obtained showing that you accused called ICICI customer care from the deceased's mobile and obtained a new ATM card and on 03.03.2016, a sketch of the scene of offence was obtained from the AEE, PWD and documents were also obtained showing that you accused booked flight tickets through Clear Trip using the deceased's Kotak Mahindra Bank account. What do you say?

Ans:

Q74. P.W.25 / Prashanth M M has further deposed that on 05.04.2016, through CW-31, documents including cheque leaf No. 000044, you accused's signature, and CCTV footage from Kotak Mahindra Bank, Gurgaon were obtained and taken into record and on 07.04.2016, seized articles were sent for DNA analysis to FSL, and the earlier FSL report was received the same day on 16.04.2016, the articles were sent to RFSL and on 17.04.2016, as the investigation was complete, a final report was filed pending the RFSL report and on 10.06.2016, the RFSL Mysore report was received and on 28.06.2016, through CW-41, a Resident Identification Form of the deceased (with name, photograph, and signature) was obtained from Kotak Mahindra Bank, Ghaziabad and entered in property register No. 78/16. What do you say?

Ans:

Q75. P.W.25 / Mangesh bhanuhas further deposed that on 26-01-2016, he have received requisition from Kadugodi Police Station, Bengaluru to furnish transaction details of you accused Sukhbir Singh, accordingly, he had given the transaction details of Sukhbir Singh who had reserved his Air tickets from Bengaluru to Mumbai and Mumbai to Delhi and in that regard, he had given his covering letter and transaction details on 29-01-2016 to concerned Police Station. What do you say?

Ans:

Q76. Do you examine any witnesses?

Ans:

Q77. Do you want to say anything?

Ans:

(Certified that the above examination of the Accused have been done by me and that the record contains a full and true account of the statement made by the Accused)

(B.S. Rekha)

Prl. District and Sessions Judge,
Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru.

Signature of Accused No. 1.